

No. 23-2944

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

JOHN M. MCDONNELL, AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

ERIC S. GILBERT,

Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

No. 22-cv-05274

Hon. Georgette Castner

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD J. CORBI PLLC**

Richard J. Corbi
1501 Broadway, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10036
(646) 571-2033
rcorbi@corbilaw.com
Special Counsel for Appellant

MCDONNELL CROWLEY, LLC

Brian T. Crowley
115 Maple Avenue
Red Bank, NJ 07701
(732) 383-7233
bcrowley@mchfirm.com
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. Appellee Has Conceded Certain Issues on Appeal.....	6
A. Appellee Has Conceded that the Lower Courts Erred Holding that It Considered All Responses to the Retirement Accounts Litigation.	6
B. Appellee Concedes the Non-Compliance with Tax Issues and ERISA.	7
II. Mootness is Inapplicable to the Shortened Time and Strike Order Appeals.	8
A. Constitutional Mootness is Inapplicable.	8
B. Statutory Mootness is Inapplicable.....	9
C. Equitable Mootness is Inapplicable.	10
D. Mootness Policy Considerations.	11
III. Bankruptcy Rule 8009(e) Expressly Allows the Appeals Court to Correct the Record.....	11
A. The Appellee Ignores the Plain Language of the Bankruptcy Rules and the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	12
B. The Appellee’s Remaining Arguments to Limit the Record are Baseless.	15

IV. The Lower Courts Failed to Analyze the Post-*Patterson* Case Law Split to the Uncontested/Debtor Conceded Facts of the Lack of ERISA and Tax Compliance Requirements in the Debtor Controlled Professional Services Retirement Plans, and Thus, Must be Reversed. 17

A. The Plain Language Reading of the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Support the Appellee’s Arguments or Bar the Courts Analysis of the Overlapping Statutes in this Appeal..... 17

1. Courts Routinely Analyze Competing and Overlapping Statutes..... 17

2. The Age of *Patterson* Does Not Prevent Reexamination by Appellate Courts When Such Decision Has Resulted in a Sharp Split Among the Lower Courts. 20

3. The Appellee’s Policy Arguments Are Inapplicable to the Competing Statutes in Dispute. 20

4. The Appellee’s Hyperbole Ignores the Court’s Authority to Control Their Dockets and Prevent Abuse of the Process. 21

B. The Debtor’s Operation of the Retirement Plans Include them in the Debtor’s Estate, Not Subject to Exemption..... 23

C. The Appellee’s Citations Reinforce the Application of *Copulos*. 25

V. The Trustee Must Analyze the Exclusion and Exemption of the Retirement Accounts to Meet its Burden that they are Estate Property. 26

VI. The Lower Courts and the Appellee Ignore the Law and Misrepresented Facts in the Avoidance Claims. 26

VII. Third Circuit Precedent Authorizes An Amended Complaint... 29

VIII. Estoppel Applies in These Proceedings..... 29

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Accurso v. Infra-Red Servs.</i> Civil Action No. 13–7509 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44419 (E.D. Pa. April 1, 2016)	30
<i>Am.-CV Station Grp., Inc.</i> 56 F.4th 1302 (11th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Arthur v. Maersk, Inc.</i> 434 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Bagdan v. Beck</i> 140 F.R.D. 650 (D.N.J. 1991)	15
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	13
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. Lasalle St. P’ship.</i> 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	18
<i>Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> 624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	19
<i>Daniels v. Agin</i> 482 B.R. 1 (D. Mass. 2012)	16
<i>Daniels v. Agin</i> 736 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Duvall v. Cnty. of Ontario</i> 83 F.4th 147 (2d Cir. 2023)	4
<i>First Indem. of Am. Ins. Co. v. George Copulos</i> 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6672 (D. NJ. Feb. 24, 1998)	18, 25, 26
<i>In re Aluminum Shapes, LLC</i> Case No. 21–16520 (JNP) Adv. Pro. No. 21–01467 (JNP) 2022 Bankr. LEXIS 1209 (Bankr. D.N.J. May 2, 2022)	2

In re Andolino
 525 B.R. 588 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2015) 25

In re Blatstein
 260 B.R. 698 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001) 5

In re Brekelmans
 Bankr. Case No. 18–260, No. 18-cv-2318 (KBJ)
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1582 (D.D.C. Jan. 2, 2020) 14

In re Certain Claims & Noticing Agents’ Receipt of Fees
 Misc. Pro. No. 22–00401 (MG)
 2022 Bankr. LEXIS 3467 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2022) 3

In re Congoleum Corp.
 426 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 2005) 15

In re Copulos
 210 B.R. 61 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1997) 25

In re Countrywide Home Loans
 384 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2008) 1, 21

In re Daniels
 452 B.R. 335 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2011) 16

In re Davis
 108 F.App’x 717 (3d Cir. 2004) 20

In re Energy Future Holdings, Corp.
 949 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2020) 9

In re eToys, Inc.
 263 F.App’x 235 (3d. Cir. 2008) 14

In re Foy
 164 B.R. 595 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1994) 18

In re Global Indus. Techs.
 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011) 7

In re Goldschein
 244 B.R. 595 (Bankr. D. Md. 2000) 16, 18, 25

In re Hall
 151 B.R. 412 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1993) 18, 25

In re Handel
 301 B.R. 421 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003) 18

In re Harris
 188 B.R. 444 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1995) 18, 25

In re Huff
 Civil Action no. 2:18-cv-00997
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141728 (S.D.W.Va. Aug. 21, 2019) 14

In re ICL Holdings, Co.
 802 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2015) 8, 9, 10

In re J&M Sales, Inc.
 Case No. 18-11801 (JTD) Adv. Proc. No. 20-50775
 2022 Bankr. LEXIS 434 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 22, 2022) 27

In re Jain
 626 B.R. 336 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2021) 11

In re Kaplan
 189 B.R. 882 (E.D. Pa. 1995) 24

In re Keese
 CV 22–5176 DSF; 20-BK-21022-BR; 21-AP-01155-BR
 2023 U.S. Dist. 75752 (C.D. Cal. May 1, 2023) 8

In re Kossoff PLLC
 Case No. 21-10699 (DSJ) Adv. Pro. No. 22-01141 (DSJ)
 2023 Bankr. LEXIS 2554 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2023) 27

In re Laher
 496 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2007) 20

In re Lane
 149 B.R. 760 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1993) 18, 25

In re Malloy
 Civil Action No. 15–0580
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125836 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2017) 4

In re Meinen
 228 B.R. 368 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1998) 18

In re Nolen
 175 B.R. 214 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1994) 18

In re Oncology Assocs. of Ocean Cty. LLC
 510 B.R. 463 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2014) 6

In re Orkin
 170 B.R. 751 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994) 18

In re Polichuk
 Case No. 08–10783, Adv. No. 10–0031
 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 4345 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 23, 2010) 28

In re Richardson Indus. Contrs.
 189 F.App'x 93 (3d Cir. 2006) 8

In re SemCrude, L.P.
 728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2014) 10, 11

In re Sewell
 180 F.3d 707 (5th Cir. 1999) 22

In re Trump Entm't Resorts, Inc.
 534 B.R. 93 (Bankr. D. Del. 2015) 19

In re Vencor, Inc.
 98 F.App'x 93 (3d Cir. 2004) 5

In re Willis
 424 F.App'x 880 (11th Cir. 2011) 25

In re Willis
 Case No. 07–11010-BKC-PGH
 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 2160 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Aug. 6, 2009) 25

In re Winstar Communs., Inc.
 554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009) 6

In re Woods
 743 F.3d 689 (10th Cir. 2014) 12, 13

In re Xiao
 610 B.R. 183 (D. Conn. 2019) 16

In re Yerian
 927 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2019) 18, 25

In re Yuhas
 104 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 1997) 20

J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.
 534 U.S. 124 (2001) 19

Loper Bright Enters v. Raimondo
 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 21

Loper Bright Enters v. Raimondo
 No. 22–451
 2023 U.S. LEXIS 1847 (May 1, 2023) 21

Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Occidental Chem. Corp.
 608 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2010) 30

MOAC Mall Holdings, LLC v. Transform Holdco, LLC
 143 S.Ct. 927 (2023) 9

One2One Communs., LLC v. Quad Graphics, Inc.
 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015) 10

Patterson v. Shumate
 504 U.S. 753 (1992) 3

PDS Hotspot Corp. v. Swope
 Civil No. 18–285
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62681 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. April 13,
 2018) 6

Relentless, Inc. v. Dep’t of Commerce
 62 F.4th 621 (1st Cir. 2023) 21

Relentless, Inc. v. Dep’t of Commerce
 No. 22–1219
 2023 U.S. LEXIS 4146 (Oct. 13, 2023) 21

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan v. Feliciano
 140 S.Ct. 696 (2020) 9

Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz
 503 U.S. 638 (1992) 3

United States v. Summerlin
 310 U.S. 414 (1940) 28

United States v. Villa
 589 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2009) 13

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif
 575 U.S. 665 (2015) 20

Willis v. Menotte, Case No. 09–82303-CIV
 S.D. Fla.
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44773 (April 6, 2010) 25

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. § 363 9
11 U.S.C. § 521 6
11 U.S.C. § 541 7, 19
11 U.S.C. § 542 7
26 U.S.C. § 401 25
28 U.S.C. § 158 19
28 U.S.C. § 1292 19
N.J.S.A. § 25:2-1 25, 26

Court Rules:

3d Cir. L.A.R. 28 1
Fed. R. App. P. 10 13, 14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004 7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003 3
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8006 5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8009 5, 13, 14, 15
Fed. R. Evid. 408 30
